(30,122)   30,122

Non-current biological assets comprise plantation bearer assets. The Group values these plantation assets using a discounted cash
flow over the expected 25-year economic life of the asset. The discount rate used in this valuation is 14%.  The price of the f.f.b.
crop is taken to be the 20-year average based on historical selling prices or, where the plantation has its own mill, an inference
based on the widely-quoted commodity price for CPO delivered c.i.f. Rotterdam.  The directors have concluded that using a 20-
year average provides the best estimate of the prices to be achieved over the valuation period.

Assumptions
The long-term average price and exchange rate used in determining the valuations were as follows:

Sensitivity in valuation of plantation assets
A change of US$25 in the price assumption for CPO has the following effect on the valuation of plantation assets:

   -1%   +1%
   US$’000   US$’000

Subsidiaries   10,128   (9,134)
Associated companies   6,071   (5,582)

   16,199   (14,716)

A change of 1% in the discount rate has the following effect on the valuation of plantation assets:

NOTE 12 Goodwill

NOTE 13 Biological assets

Page 58

   2013   2012

F.f.b. crop (Tonnes)   345,600   318,600

Fair value of crop (US$’000)   41,365   34,022

The only restrictions over biological assets are described in note 3(i).  The Group’s financial risk-management strategy for
agricultural activity is described in the strategic report 2013 on pages 24 to 27.

Presentation
In the balance sheet, the adjustment column shows that recognition of the biological-asset valuation replaces depreciated-
historical-planting costs of US$76,152,000 (2012 US$72,617,000) which, prior to the adoption of IFRS, were included in the
carrying value of property, plant and equipment.  These costs are now replaced by the biological bearer-asset adjustment
which, including the Group’s share of the asset recognised by associates together with the related deferred tax, amounts to
US$157,392,000 (2012 US$147,822,000).

NOTE 13 Biological assets CONTINUED

   2013   2012